



**OFFSHORE**

ENERGY. COMMITTED.

# ANNUAL REPORT 2018

## 4 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

Reconciliation equity at 100 % with Non-controlling interests on partially owned subsidiaries

	2018	2017
Equity at 100%	2,286	2,450
Company ownership	(1,307)	(1,392)
<b>Accumulated amount of NCI</b>	<b>978</b>	<b>1,058</b>

### 4.3.33 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During 2018, no major related party transactions requiring additional disclosure in the financial statements took place.

For relations with Supervisory Board members, Management Board members and other key personnel reference is made to note 4.3.6 Employee Benefit Expenses.

The Company has transactions with joint ventures and associates which are recognized as follows in the Company's consolidated financial statements:

Related party transactions

	Note	2018	2017
Revenue		27	25
Cost of sales		(18)	(12)
Loans to joint ventures and associates	4.3.16	234	110
Trade receivables		99	139
Trade payables		56	61
Lease liabilities <sup>1</sup>		109	-

<sup>1</sup> DSCV SBM Installer charter lease contract.

The Company has provided loans to joint ventures and associates such as shareholder loans and funding loans at rates comparable to the commercial rates of interest.

During the period, the Company entered into trading transactions with joint ventures and associates on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's-length transactions.

Additional information regarding the joint ventures and associates is available in note 4.3.31 Interest in Joint Ventures and Associates.

### 4.3.34 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S FEES AND SERVICES

Fees included in other operating costs related to PwC, the 2018 and 2017 Company's external independent auditor, are summarized as follows:

in thousands of US\$	2018	2017
Audit of financial statements	2,209	1,861
<i>Out of which:</i>		
- invoiced by PwC Accountants N.V.	1,133	1,009
- invoiced by PwC network firms	1,076	852
Tax advisory services by PwC network firms	79	47
Other non-audit services	111	101
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,399</b>	<b>2,009</b>

In both 2018 and 2017, the other non-audit services were mainly related to the review of the Company sustainability report.

### 4.3.35 EVENTS AFTER END OF REPORTING PERIOD

#### DIVIDEND

In accordance with the Company's dividend policy, and further taking into account the specific circumstances relating to 2018 including the nature of the non-recurring items, a dividend of US\$ 0.37 per share (based on the number of shares outstanding at December 31, 2018), to be paid out of retained earnings, will be proposed to the Annual General Meeting on April 10, 2019. This represents approximately 25% of the Company's US\$ 301 million Directional 2018 net income.

The Company reviews its dividend policy on a regular basis and intends to revise this as follows: the Company's policy is to maintain a stable dividend, which grows over time. Determination of the dividend is based on the Company's assessment of its underlying cash flow position. The proposed change will be presented for discussion at the AGM on April 10, 2019.

Regarding capital allocation, the Company prioritizes payment of the dividend, followed by the financing of growth, with the option thereafter to repurchase shares depending on residual liquidity and cashflow outlook. Based on this approach and having reviewed the current liquidity position, the requirement to fund growth and the resulting cash flow outlook, the Company has determined that it currently has the capacity to repurchase shares. Consequently, on February 14, 2019 the Company will commence a euro 175 million share repurchase program, approximate to the net cash it has received for the Yme Insurance settlement.

#### REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITY

The Company signed a new revolving credit facility agreement with the respective lenders on February 13, 2019, and the existing revolving credit facility has been cancelled, with no financial impact. The RCF allows the Company to finance EPC activities / working capital, bridge any long-term financing needs, and/or finance general corporate purposes, when needed, in the following proportions:

- EPC activities / working capital – 100% of the facility;
- General Corporate Purposes – up to 50% of the facility;
- Refinancing project debt – 100% of the facility but limited to a period of 18 months.

The main terms of the new arrangement are:

- Tenor of 5 years with two one-year extension options;
- Facility Amount of US\$ 1 billion with an uncommitted option to increase the RCF by an additional US\$ 500 million;
- The pricing of the RCF is based on LIBOR and a margin adjusted in accordance with the applicable leverage ratio ranging from a minimum level of 0.50% p.a. to a maximum of 1.50% p.a. The margin also includes a Sustainability Adjustment Mechanism whereby the margin may increase or decrease by 0.05% based on the absolute change in the Company performance as measured and reported by Sustainalytics<sup>2</sup>;
- Under the former RCF, a leverage covenant applied which limited the consolidated net borrowings divided by adjusted EBITDA to < 3.75. This growth-restrictive covenant has been replaced by a Lease Backlog Cover Ratio (LBCR). The LBCR is used to determine the maximum funding availability under the RCF. The LBCR is determined by calculating the net present value of the future contracted net cash after debt service of a defined portfolio of operational FPSOs in the backlog. The maximum theoretical amount available under the RCF is then determined by dividing the net present value by 1.5. The actual availability under the RCF will be the lower of this amount and the then applicable Facility Amount. As at February 13, 2019 headroom on the maximum theoretical amount available was exceeding US\$ 0.5 billion;
- Leverage ratio, based on reported Directional figures, used to determine the pricing only;
- Additional financial covenants apply to the RCF as agreed with the respective lenders as follows:

<sup>2</sup> Sustainalytics is a provider of Environmental, Social and Governance and Corporate Governance research and ratings.